Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Company number

Art Forma (Furniture) Limited 01643759

In the

Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 8256 of 2013
Birmingham District Registry

{full name of court)

(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Patnck B Ellward Dilp K Dattam
address(es) of Baker Tilly Bustness Services Limited Baker Tilly Business Services Limited
administrator(s) The Poynt The Poynt
45 Wollaton Street 45 Wollaton Street
Nottingham Nottingham
NG1 5Fw NG1 5FW

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the pernod

From To
(b) Insert date (b) 11 June 2013 (b} 31 October 2013
Signed /'?Ci '\QC\)J
Joint Administrators
Dated 1 \\ JAY

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
centact you if there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

1 mnnmnar

06/11/2013
COMPANIES HOUSE

WEDNESDAY

Patrick B Ellward
Baker Tilly Business Services Limited

The Poynt
45 Wollaton Street
Nottingham
NG1 5FW
+44 (0) 115 948 9400
DX Number nottingham DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




! BAKER TILLY

Baker Tilly Business Services Limited
The Poynt, 45 Wollaton Street, Notbngham,
NG1 5FW
To All Known Members and Creditors T +44(0) 115 948 9400

F +44 (0} 115 948 9401
www bakertilly co uk

Private and Confidential

Our Refr BE/DKD/LC/5528764/ADM0OE02k3/
Your Ref
1 November 2013

When telephoning or ematling please contact Lowse Carrington on 0115 948 9457 or louise carrington@bakertlly co uk

Dear Sirs
Art Forma (Furniture) Limited (“the Company”) - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Please note that RSM Tenon Limited {(which has changed its name to Baker Tilly Business Services Limited) has
been acquired by Baker Tilly UK Holdings Ltd and all future communications will be conducted under the Baker
Tilly name

The Administraticn of the Company has been concluded and we enclose a copy of the Joint Administrators' final
progress report

| confirm that Dilip K Dattani and [ were appointed Joint Liguidators to the Company on 31 QOctober 2013 following
filing of our Notice of Move from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation as Administrators, on 28
October 2013, by the Registrar of Companies We will be writing to you again in that capacity 1n due course

Should you require any further information relating to this report, please do not hesitate to contact this office on
the number above

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Art Forma {Furniture) Limited — Formerley in Administration, now Liquidation

‘ \
Patrick B Ellward
Baker Tilly Business Services Limited

Former Joint Administrator

Licensed n the Umifed Kingdem to act as an insolvency practhoner by the Institute of Chartered Acecountants in England and Wales

The affarrs, business and property of the company are being managed by the Joint Administrators who act as agents of the company and
without personal hability

Enclosures

Form 2 24B - Administrators’ Progress Report

Joint Administrators’ Report

Appendix | Statutory Information

Appendix Il Receipts and Payments Account

Appendix Ill Information relating to Administrators’ Fees and Expenses
Appendix IV Proposals

Statement of Affairs

> SIPY Report

Baker Tilly Tax and Advisory Services LLP, Baker Tilly UK Audit LLP, Baker Tilly Corporate Finance LLP and Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recavery LLP are limited Eability partnerships registered in England and

Wales, with registered numbers OC325348, 0C325350 OC325347 and OC325349 respectively  Baker Tilly Tax and Accounting Bmited Baker Tilly Revas Limited, Baker Tilly Management Limited, Baker Tilly

Business Sennces Limited, Baker Tilly Audit Uimited and Baker Tilly CF Limited are registered In England and Wales with numbers 6677561, 6463594, 3077999 04066924, 04045321, 06555639 respectively All

limited companies and limited lability partnerships ase registered at 25 Famngdon Street, London, EC4A 4AB  For Baker Tilly Business Services Limited, Baker Tilly CF Limited, Baker Tilty Audit Limnited, the term
Partner  refers to the title of serwor employees, none of whom provide serices on their own behalf

VVVVVYVY




Art Forma (Furniture) Limited (“the Company”)
~ In Administration

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report
for the period from 11 June 2013 to 31 October 2013

Issued on: 1 November 2013




Patnck B Ellward and Diip K Dattani of Baker Tilly Busmess Services Limited are the Joint Administrators of the
Company and this 1s their final progress report on the Administratien of the Company for the period frem 11 June
2013 to 31 October 2013 This report should be read in conjunction with the approved Joint Administrators’
Proposals

1.  Statutory Information

Statutory information refating to the Company I1s attached at Appendix |

2 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

A summary of the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account (*R&P”) for the period from 11 June 2013
to 31 October 2013, 1s attached at Appendix Hl

We frust the entries are self-explanatory however, we can comment specifically as fellows
Trading

The short term trading penod (11 June 2013 to 28 June 2013} produced the following results

Realised To be
to date realised Total
£ £ £

Sales 31,570 4,674 36,244
Wages (12,517) - (12,517)
Other costs (2,331) (753) (3,084)
Rent (6,333) - (6,333)
Rates (3,194) - (3,194)
7,195 3921 11,116

It should be noted that £26,666 66 was paid In rent to the Landlord, Enwabe Investments Limited (“Enwabe”), a
company which forms part of pension scheme of Stuart Blyth (one of the Company's three Directors) This
represents three months of rent for a pernod of two months and nineteen days of occupation Approximately
nineteen days of this rent (£6,333) can be attnbuted to the trading pernod The water and gas biils have not yet
been receved but are expected to be in the region of £40 00 and £1,149 00 per month | estimate that £753 of
these costs relates to the trading penod The rates, gas and water for the penod 11 June 2013 to 28 June 2013
are included in other costs in the table above at £3,983 A rates bill of £13,284 47 has been paid covering the
penod of occupation, of which £3,194 relates to the trading pernod

Receipts

Below are the assets realised dunng the Administration penod

Entry Total Comments

Sale of Intellectuat Property £8,333 33 | See paragraph helow
Plant and Machinery £23,441 00 | See paragraph below
Book Debts £24,733 80 | See paragraph below
Vending Machine Refund £39 89 | Self-explanatory
Cash at Bank £41,214 93 | Self-explanatory
Stock £137,302 00 | See paragraph below
Petty Cash £289 31 | Self-explanatory
Stock Float £22 36 | Self-explanatory




Bank interest 28 24 Self-explanatory
Unknown Recelpt £1.284 00 | See paragraph below

Sale of Intellectual Property

Following the marketing of the business, no Inferest was received as a whole However, we did receive an offer of
£8,333 33 plus VAT from Gascoigne Designs Upholstery Manufacturers Limited (*GDUM") for the Company's
intellectual property We can confirm that this offer was accepted in July 2013 The sale of this asset will produce
a small charge of corporation tax

Plant and Machinery

The majonty of the Company's chattel assets are free from finance and have been valued by my agents, John
Pye & Sons Limited ("John Pye”) The Statement of Affairs (“SofA”) shows a book value of £10,785 00, with an
estimated to realise value of £7,000 00 Some of these assets were sold to GDUM for £12 500 00 plus VAT The
balance of £10,941 00 was sold by way of online auction

The SofA shows a book value of £3,085 00 for fixtures, with an estimated to realise value of £700 00 These were
sold via online auction and are incorporated in the plant and machinery realisation figures above

Book Debts

The debtor hook had a book value of £24,798 00 (after accounting for known bad debts and purchase ledger set
offs) The book value figure in the SofA was £50,458 00 which 1s Incorrect as it includes some post appointment
sales The estimated 1o realise value was £50,000 00

To date, realisations amount to £24,733 80 No further realisations are expected

Stock

The Company had stock with a book value of £200,000 00 (per the SofA) and estmated to realise value of
£80,000 00 Some of the stock was sold duning the trading period and the balance was disposed of via online
auctton The online auction has so far received £164,007 00, of which John Pye has sent us £137,302 00 John
Pye are holding £26,705 00 net of VAT The realisations from the second online auction are not expected to
exceed £5,000 00

Unknown Receipt

A cheque for £1,284 00 has been received which 15 not recognised as an outstanding debt on the sales ledger
We are investigating If the Company 1s entitled to keep this sale

Payments

Below are the payments made during the Administrabon penod which are not included n the trading profit

Entry Total Comments
Rent £26,666 00 | Three months of rent of which £6,333 00 1s allocated to trading
Statement of Affairs Fee £2,500 00 | Fixed fee agreed with Robert Whowell & Partners
| Agents’ Fee £29,229 30 | Fees for realising the Company's stock and plant
Agents’ Expenses £2,186 00 | Self-explanatory
Legal Fees £3,546 00 | Fees and disbursements for placing Company into Administration
ERA Agents Fee £1,300 00 | Fees for advising and processing employees’ claims
Pension Agents Fee £520 00 | Fixed fee for pension review
Storage £1,298 15 | Collection and storage of Company records
Bank Charges £56 94 | Self-explanatory
Insurance £1,450 47 | Self-explanatory




[ Rates | £13,284 47 | See above

The only expected payments from the Administration left to settle in the Liguidation are as follows

» Agent's fee regarding the sale of the final stock, which 1s expected to be £4,005 00,
» Potential £300 00 to be paid to our pension agent for investigating a further pension scheme,
> Gas and water

3 Action Taken by the Joint Administrators

Following appomntment on 11 June 2013, we decided to allow the Company to continue trading in the short term to
fulfil a large, outstanding customer order This decision was taken so that we could maximise reahsations from the
Company's work In progress, for the benefit of the Company's creditors as a whole As only a small number of the
Company’'s employees were required to complete the order, we had no choice but to make the remaining
employees redundant These initial redundancies took place on 12 June 2013 Trading has been funded by the
Company’s existing cash reserves and has not required any cverdraft or other bank faciity All trading ceased on
28 June 2013, on which date the last employee was made redundant

Since appointment on 11 June 2013, the following tasks have been undertaken

»  Upon appeintment, we notified all known creditors, employees, Directors and members of the Company and
complied with our statutory duties insurance cover has been obtained through our specialist insoivency
insurers, Insolvency Risk Services {‘IRS"), in order to cover the Company’s assets from the date of
appointment,

» The Directors were contacted with a request for a Statement of Affairs and any other documents relevant to
the Administration which we require This document has now been provided,

» We appointed Insol Employee Solutions Limited {(“Inscl’} to deal with all employee related matters Insol
attended the employee meetings that took place on 12 and 27 June 2013,

> Weliaised with our agents, John Pye, with regard to the valuatien and realisation of the Company’'s assets,
» We instructed Actons to act as legal advisors dunng the Administration,

» We mstructed Alexander Forbes Trustee Services Limited ("“AFTS") to act as our pensicn scheme agents and
to assist us with all pension related matters,

» We collated information in relation to the Company's creditors and debtors and have haised with the
Company’s retained employees regarding further asset realisations where possible

>  We sold the mntellectual property of the Company to GDUM for £8,333 33 plus VAT

Investigations

Administrators have a duty to submit confidential reports to the Insolvency Service on the conduct of those
persons who acted as Directors of the Company in the three year perod prior to the Administration We can
confirm that these have been completed and that we have complied with our duties in this regard We are
currently reviewing the movement in the lean accounts with connected parties

4, Joint Administrators’ Proposals

As previously advised, at the meeting of creditors held on 31 July 2013, the Joint Administrators’ proposals for

achieving the purpose of the Administration were approved by creditors without modfications A further copy 1s
attached at Appendix IV



There were no major amendments to, cr deviations from, these proposals

5. Liabilities and Dividends

Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors In this matter

Preferential Creditors

The preferential creditors are not yet fuily agreed but we anticipate that they will be in the regton of £10,000 00
Prescribed Part

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require an Admimistrator to set aside a percentage of a
Company's assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where the Company gave a "floating charge”
over its assets to a lender on or after 15 September 2003 This 1s known as the “prescribed part of the net
property” A Company’s net property is left after paying the preferential creditors and costs and expenses of the

Administration, but before paying the lender who holds a floating charge An Administrator has to set aside

> 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property plus
> 20% of the remaining net property up to a maximum prescribed part of £600,000

The Company granted a fixed and floating charge to Midland Bank pic (“the Bank”) on 31 January 1996 The
money due the Bank has been fully repaid As a result, there will be nc distribution under therr floating charge,
such that the prescribed part provisions will not apply

Unsecured Non-Preferential Creditors

The unsecured creditors will receive a dividend We will send (in our capacity as Joint Liquidator) a notice of
intended dividend to creditors once we are in a position to pay the dividend

Claims received and admitted to date total £12,080 94 The SofA showed unsecured creditors to the value of
£706,191 99, of which £523,608 90 1s owed to a connected party, Blyth Farms Limited

Surplus funds passed from the former Administration to the Liquidation will enable a dividend te be paid to the
unsecured creditors The amount of the dividend will be determined by the extent of claims lodged by creditors,
the amount at which these claims are agreed by the Joint Liquidators and the extent of the costs Further
information will be provided by the Joint Liquidators as soon as possible, but in the meantime, creditors who have
already lodged details of their claim with the former Administrators, do not need to lodge their claims again

6. Joint Administrators’ Remuneration, Disbursements and Expenses

Basis of Remuneration and Disbursements

As a result of the agreement of the Joint Admimstrators’ proposals, the Joint Administrators’ proposals relating to
their remuneration and disbursements were approved This provided for the Joint Administrators to be
remunerated with reference to time properly spent in dealing with matters in the Admunistration and that
disbursements would be drawn in accordance with the tanff outhned in Appendix lll.

Remuneration Charged and Drawn in the Period

The Joint Administrators’ time costs were charged and drawn (excluding VAT) as follows




Since appointment on 11 June 2013 to 31 October 2013

Incurred Paid
£60,018 00 £80,000 00

in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, attached at Appendix Il1, 1s a breakdown of these time

costs

The above costs exclude VAT

Disbursements Incurred and Drawn

The Joint Administrators’ disbursements incurred dunng the period of this report and those reimbursed in the
penod, are summansed below Details are attached at Appendix HI

Category 1 disbursements from 11 June 2013 to 31 October 2013
Category 2 disbursements from 11 Jung 2013 to 31 October 2013

Total

The above costs exclude VAT

Expenses (Professional Advisors) Charged and Prawn in the Period

The following professional advisors have been instructed i this matter

| Professional Advisor

Nature of Work

John Pye and Sons Limited
i (“John Pye”)
i
Actons

|
|
|
lInsolvency Risk ~ Services
'(‘I[RS!!

Insol Employee Solutions

. Limited (“Insol™)

. Alexander Forbes Trustee
Services Limited ("AFTS")
] Robert Whowell & Partners

Incurred Paid
£302 60 £302 60
£206 10 £206 10

£508.70 £508 70

Fee Arrangement

Chattel asset agents John Pye provided an | Based on time costs and a .

nbal valuation of the Company's chattel

assets and have been instructed to realise

the Company’s assets

Soficitors  Actons have been engaged to
provide legal advice on all necessary matters
during the Admimistration period, including
pre appoiniment formahhes o

Insurers Providing insurance of the assets
for the Joint Administrators

Employee Agent  Assistng with the
processing of employees’ claims and
assisting employees with any associated
queries

Pension Agent Assisting with the winding up
of the Company's pension schemes
Accountants Statement of Affars
preparation

| Fixedfee

percentage of realisations

Based on time costs

| Based on quoted rates

Fixed fee based on number of
employees

Fixed fee

'

The choice of professionals was based on perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of work,
the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the Administrators’ fee arangement with them

Statement of Pre Administration Costs

Pre Administration costs are defined In the Insolvency Rules as fees charged and expenses incurred by the
Administrators or therr firm, or another person qualified to act as an Insolvency Pracitioner, before the Company
entered Administration but with a view to its doing so




Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Pre Administration Costs

The Joint Administrators' pre Administration costs compnise

£
Pre Administration time costs 16,434 50
Pre Administration expenses
Legal costs 3,200 00
Pre Administration disbursements
Category 1 26 10
Category 2 (see Appendix Ill} -
Total £19,660.60

The Joint Administrators sought approval for part payment of therr pre Administratton costs as an expense of the
Administration from the creditors

Further infermation on each category of pre Administration cost Is given below

Pre Administration Time Costs of the Joint Administrators

The Joint Administrators’ pre Appointment iime costs total £16,434 50, at Baker Tilly Business Services Limited’s
{formerly RSM Tenon Limited) standard charging rates (see Appendix lll} Of this total cost, £2,838 00 relates to
work undertaken on 10 June and morrung of 11 June 2013, 1n prepanng information that was needed to conduct
the Adminustration These costs do not fall within the definihion of pre Administration costs as they were not
incurred specifically with a view to the Company entering into Adrministration However, the tasks performed would
have had to have been undertaken post Administration, If not done pre Administration and, accordingly, we
sought to recover this amount These pre appointment fees of £2,838 00, together with £26 10 of disbursements,
were approved and drawn

The balance of the Joint Administrators’ pre Appointment time costs were written off

Pre Administration Expenses

Details of pre Administration expenses which were incurred with a view to the Company's Admintstration are

Advisor and Nature of Work Date of Engagement Fees £
Actons Solicttors (*Actons™) — Appointment Assistance 3 June 2013 3,350 00

We instructed Actons to deal with the steps necessary to effect our appointment at court These pre
Administration expenses have been incurred by Actons on a time cost basts, plus disbursements of £196 00

Of the £3,350 00 fee, £3,200 related to pre appointment work and £150 00 to post appointment These costs have
been paid

Pre Administration Disbursements
We have incurred pre Administration disbursements as follows -

Category 2
Mileage 26 10

Creditors’ Guide to Fees and statement of creditors’ nghts
Creditors have a right to request further information from the Administrators and additionally have a night to

challenge the Administrators’ remuneration and expenses however, time limits do apply Details can be found in
the document ‘A Creditor's Guide to Administrators’ Fees’ which can be accessed at the website of the Insolvency




Practiioners’ Association (www insolvency-practitoners org uk > Regulation and Guidance” > Creditors Guides o
Fees), or the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales (www icaew com > Technical Resources >
Insolvency > Creditors’ Guides) Alternatively, a copy is available free of charge upon request from the address
above

7 Statement of Affairs

A copy of the Statement of Affairs s attached at Appendix VI

8 End of Administration

Objectives (b) and {c) of the Administration have been achieved This was done through trading the business for a
short penod to maximise the value of the Company's stock, by converting items into completed sales This
achieved a greater return to the Company’s creditors as a whole and the secured creditors

Patrick B Ellward and Dilp K Dattan were appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company on 31 October 2013,
fellowing the filing of our Notice of Move from Admnistration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, as Administrators
on 28 October 2013, by the Registrar of Companies

It was resolved at a meeting of creditors that, upon the Company proceeding into Creditars’ Voluntary Liquidation,
the Joint Administrators’ discharge from lLability shall take effect 14 days following the Company entering into
Liquidation

Should you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact Lowise Carrington of this office

I
Patrick B Eliward
Baker Tilly Business Services Limited

Joint Administrator
Licensed in the United Kingdom fo act as an insolvency practifioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
The affairs, bustiness and property of the Company are being managed by the Admirustrators




Company Information
Company Name

Previous Name
Company Number

Date of Incorporation
Trading Address

Current Registered Office
Former Registered Office

Principal Trading Activity

Appointment Details

Joint Administrators’ name
and address

Date of Appointment

Court Name and Reference

Appointment Made By

Actions of Joint
Administrators

Appendix |

Art Forma (Furniture) Limited

Stonesford Fashions Limited

01643759

16 June 1982

Station Road, Castle Donnington, Derby, Derbyshire, BE74 ZNU
The Poynt, 45 Wollaton Street, Nottingham, NG1 SFW

Station Road, Castle Donnington, Derby, Derbyshire, DE74 ZNU

Furntture Manufacturer

Patrick B Ellward

of Baker Tilly Business Services Limited, The Poynt, 45 Wollaton Street,
Nottingham, NG1 5FW

and

Dilip K Dattani

of Baker Tilly Business Services Limited The Poynt, 45 Wollaton Street,
Nottingham, NG1 SFW

11 June 2013

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry
8256 /2013

Directors
Any act required or authonsed under any enactment to be

done by an Administrator may be done by either or both of the Administrators
acting jointly or alone




Art Forma (Furniture) Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

Statement From 11/06/2013 From 11/06/2013
of Affairs To 31/10/2013 To 31/10/2013
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Manufacturing Sales 12,629 83 12,629 83
Stock Sales 17,249 00 17,249 00
Obsolete Stock Sales 1,691 67 1,691 67
31,570 50 31,570 50
PURCHASES
91509 915 09
Purchases - Related Party 23594 23594
{1,151 03) {1,151 03)
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct Labour 12,517 95 12,517 95
(12,517 95) (12,517 95)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
26,666 66 26,666 66
13,284 47 13,284 47
Heat, Light & Water 1911 19 11
Delivery and Transport Costs 627 60 627 60
Payroll Services 3600 36 00
Payroll Services - Related Party 32500 32500
Labour & Logistics - Related Party 172 50 172 50
(41,131 34) (41,131 34)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) {23,229 82) (23,229.82)

Page 10of3

IPS SQL Ver 201210

01 November 2013 12 41




Art Forma (Furniture) Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Page2of 3

IPS SQL Ver 201210

Statement From 11/06/2013 From 11/06/2013
of Affairs To 3110/2013 To 31/10/2013
ASSET REALISATIONS
Sale of Intellectual Property 833333 8,333 33
7,000 00 Plant & Machinery 23,441 00 23,441 00
700 00 Fixtures NIL NIL
80,000 00 Stock 137,302 00 137,302 00
50,000 00 Book Debts 24,733 80 24,733 80
38,848 44 Cash at Bank 41,214 93 41,214 93
Bank Interest Gross 2824 28 24
Petty Cash 289 31 289 31
Stock Float 2226 22 26
Trading Surplus/Deficit) (23,229 82) (23,229 82)
Unidentified Receipt 1,284 00 1,284 00
Vending Machine Refund 39 89 3289
213,458 94 213,458 94
COST OF REALISATIONS
Pre Appomntment Fees & Expenses 286410 2,864 10
Joint Administrators’ Fees 80,000 00 80,000 00
Joint Administrators' Expenses 50870 508 70
Statement of Affairs Fee 250000 2,500 00
Agent's Fees 29,229 30 29,229 30
Agent's Expenses 2,186 00 2,186 00
Legal Fees & Disbursements 3,546 00 3,546 00
ERA Agent's Fees 1,300 00 1,300 00
Pension Scheme Agent's Fees 52000 520 00
Storage Costs 1,298 15 1,298 15
Insurance of Assets 1,450 47 1,450 47
Bank Charges 56 94 56 94
(125,459 66) {125,459 66)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(20,778 38) DE Arrears & Holiday Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{23,878 81) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(145,904 390) Employees NIL NIL
(832 19) HMRC - PAYE/NIC NIL NIL
(11,966 18) HMRC VAT NiL NIL
(523,609 91) Connected Party - Blyth Farms Ltd NIL NIL
NiL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(283,179 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
{77,219 00} Ordinary B Shareholders NIL NIL
{152,533 00) Share Premium NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(1,063,352 93) 87,999 28 87,999.28
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 7,300 00

01 November 2013 12 41




Page 30of 3

Floating Current A/c
Vat Payable
Suspense Account

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

81,732 54
(993 66)
(39 60)

87,999.28

01 November 2013 12 41




Appendix lll - Information relating to the Joint
Administrators’ Fees and Expenses



Appendix Il

Art Forma (Furniture) Limited

information relating to the Joint Administrators’ Fees and Expenses

1.

Explanation of Administrators’ charging and disbursement recovery policies
1 1. Time recording
Work undertaken on cases Is recorded in 6 minute units in an electronic time recording system Time properly

incurred on cases 15 charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work that applies at the
time the work 1s done The current hourly charge-out rates are

Rate from
1 November 2011
Staff £
Insolvency Practitioner 29500
Director 36000
Senior Manager, BD Consultant 30000
Manager 26000
Assistant Manager, Supervisor 22000
Semor Administrater, Cashier, Recovery Semor, BD Executive 18500
Adminustrator, Credit Controller, Cashier, Customer Services 16000
Adviser, Case Worker, Collections Officer, Credit Analyst
Assistant Administrator, Cashier, Secretanal, Support Staff 110 00 = 16000

1.2. Disbursement recovery
Disbursements are categotised as either Category 1 or Category 2
Category 1 disbursements

External supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case Where these have initially been
paid by Baker Tilly Business Services Limited {formerly RSM Tenon Limited) and then recharged to the
estate, approval from creditors 1s not required

Examples of category 1 disbursements include postage, case advertising, specific bond insurance, company
search fees, external room hire, storage, case management software system, invoiced travel and properly
reimbursed expenses mcurred by personnel in connectton with the case (including business mileage up to
HMRC approved rate for cases commenced before 1 November 2011)

Category 2 disbursements

These include elements of shared or allocated costs incurred by Baker Tilly Business Services Limited
(formerly RSM Tenon Limited) and recharged to the estate, they are not attributed to the estate by a third
party invoice and/or they may include a profit element These disbursements are recoverable in full, subject to
the basis of the disbursement charge being approved by creditors 1n advance

Category 2 disbursements charged by Baker Tilly Business Services Limited (formerly RSM Tenon Limited)
are as follows

Disbursement charge Rate
Company searches (Tracker) £10 per case
File set up £7 per file




Photocopying, scanning and faxes 10p per side of paper
Mileage 45p per mile

Room hire {internal) - London £150 per hour

Room hire {internal) - outside London £100 per hour
Reports to creditors and members - posted 50p per report
Reports to creditors and members - published on line 25p per report

2, Description of work carried out

Section 4 of this appendix outlines the time costs to date in relation to activities undertaken during this period
These can be summarised as follows

2.1. Pre Appointment

Details of the Joint Administrators’ pre Admirustration costs are set out :n the main body of the report These
costs have been drawn

2.2. Administration and planning

The following activities have been undertaken

VVVVYVY

Statutory duties associated with the appointment including the filing of relevant notices,
Notification of the appomtment to creditors, members, employees and cther interested parties;
Reviewing available information to determine appropniate strategy,

Maintaining bank accounts,

Six monthly progress review of the case,

Setting up and maintaining bank accounts

Staff of different levels were involved in the above activities depending upon the experience required

2.3 Investigations

The time spent includes

VvV VY

Corresponding with the Directors and management,

Review of questionnaires and comments previded by interested parties,
Review of company documentation,

Completion of statutory returns to the Insolvency Service

Due to the complex nature and impertance of the inveshigations, the staff utiised to conduct such work
Involved experienced members of staff

2 4. Realisation of assets

Please refer to the main body of the report but, in summary, the time spent includes

VVVVY

Liaising with agents and solicitors,

Corresponding and meeting with interested parties,
Sale of intellectual property,

Pursuing book debt collection,

Sale of stock and plant and machmery

Staff were chosen depending upon the appropriate level of experience required for the activity they were
required to undertake




2.5, Trading
Trading activiies included

Planning appropriate trading strategy,
Liaising with employees,

Dealing with suppliers,

Contacting and negotiating with customers,
Authorising commitments,

Reviewing trading position,

Paying suppliers

VVVVVVY

Staff were chosen depending upon the appropriate level of experience required for the activity they were

required to undertake
2.6. Creditors
The time spent includes the following matters

Recording and maintaining the list of creditors,
Dealing with employee related matters,
Dealing with retention of title claims,
Recording creditor claims,

Reporting to creditors,

Meeting with creditors,

Dealing with creditor queries,

Reviewing and evaluating creditor claims

VVVVVVYVY

Staff were chosen depending upon the appropriate level of expenence required for the activity they were

required to undertake

Time and charge out summary

For the pertod of the report from 11 June 2013 to 31 October 2013, a total of 380 34 hours have been spent

at an average charge out rate of £236 68, bringing the total cost to date to £90,018 00

The report attached shows details of the time costs charged {(excluding VAT)

Disbursements

Dishursements incurred and reimbursed, are detailed below

—- — e s o o — o e - — - - - 9

| ?Oial

' Disbursements “Incurred | Pad
o . . 3 I
Category 1 A
Willts - Bordereau 21000 21000

. Online Website Fee =~ _ L .{ . 800 ._80a0

 Statutory Advertising _ T 8480 84 60

| Category 2 . L P B

 Mileage _ 206 10 206 10
Total 508 70 | 508.70

The above costs exclude VAT




Professional Advisors and Expenses

The Joint Admirustrators have incurred administration expenses in connection with the nstruction of the
parties shown below Expenses incurred and paid are detailed below

.. _ Total _
Name & Activity Incurred Paid
_ e e . __& | __E

" Actons Solicitors Fees & Disbursements o ) 3,546 00 13,546 00

John Pye & Sons Limited Fees & Disbursements 31,415 30 31,415 30
. Robert Whowell & Partners SofA Fee _ ... 250000 2,50000
. Insol Employee Solutions Fee = ) 1,300 00 1,300 00
i Alexander Forbes Trustee Services Limited 520 00 520 00
‘Total - T T 39,281.30_ | 39,281.30

The above costs exclude VAT.




15. EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings

| consider that the EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings applies and that these are “main” proceedings as
defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations as the centre of main interest of the Company 1s 1n the United
Kingdom

16. Joint Administrators’ Proposals

In order to achieve the objective set out at Section 3 above, Patrick B Ellward and Dilip K Dattam of RSM
Tenon Restructuring, the Joint Administrators formally propose to crediters that

() they continue to manage the business, affars and property of the Company in order to achieve
the purpose of the Administration In particular that they

() sell the Company’s assets at such time(s) on such terms as they consider appropriate,
(i}  collect the Company’s debts,

(m) investigate and, If appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have against
any person, firm or company whether in contract or otherwise, including any officer or
former officer of the Company or any person, firm or company which supplies or has
supplied goods or services to the Company, and

(v) do all such things and generally exercise all ther powers as Administrators as they in
their discretion conssder desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the
realisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental fo these proposals

(b) If there are funds avallable to be distributed to the unsecured creditors, the Company exits the
Administration by way of a Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, and that Patrick B Ellward and Dilip
K Dattam are appointed the Joint Liquidators of the Company, and that they will act jointly and
severally in ther duties Creditors may nominate a different person{s) as the proposed
liquidator(s), but must make the nominatron(s} at any time after receipt of these proposals, but
before they are approved Information about the approval of the proposals is set out at Section
13

(c) If the Administration ends by the Company moving into liquidation or being dissolved, the Joint
Administrators shall be discharged from hability 14 days following either the Company entering
into hquidation or filing the notice of moving from administration to dissolution

17. Further Information
Should you require any further information relating to these proposals or the administratton of the Company,

please do not hesiate to contact Eleanor Scarff on the telephone number shown In the coverng letter
enclosing these proposals

Patrick'B Ellward

Joint Administrator
Licensed n the Uniled Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by the institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
The affalrs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Adminisiralors




Rule 229

Form 2 148
STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
Name of Company Company Number
Art Forma (Fumniture) Limited 01643759
tntha Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registfy | 8256 /2043

Staternent as to the affairs of

Art Forma (Furniture) Limited
The Poynt

45 Wollaton Street
Nottingham

on the 11 June 2013, the date that the company entered adminustration.

Statoment of Truth

| believe the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs of
{he above named company as at 11 June 2013 the date that the company entered administration

Full Nams SvanT AUIFAaAZy FeuTy

x x
Signed

Dated 20-§-73




Art Forma (Furniture) Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 11 June 2013

A - Summary of Assets

Estimated to

Assets Book Value Realise

£ £
Assets subject to fixed charga:
Assets subject te floating charge:
Uncharged assets;
Plant & Machinery 10,795 00 7.000 00
Fixtures 3,085.00 700 00
Stock 200,000.00 80,000 00
Book Dabts 50,458.76 50,000 ¢0
Cash at Bank 38,8458.44 38,848 44
Estimated totat assets available for preferential creditors 176,548 44

Signature X xDate 20'8 - IZ




Art Forma (Furniture) Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 11 June 2013
A1 - Summary of Liabilibes
Estimated to
Realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (Carrled from Page A) 176,548.44
Liablilities
Preferential Creditors -
DE Arrears & Holiday Pay 20,778.38
20,778 38
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 155,770 06
Debts secured by floating charge pre 15 September 2003
Other Pre 15 September 2003 Floating Charge Creditors
NIL
155,770 06
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) NIL
Estimated total assets avallable for floating charge holders 156,770.06
Debis sectired by floating charges post 15 September 2003
NIL
Estimated deficlency/surplus of assats after floating charges 155,770 06
Estmated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (brought down) NIL
Total assets avallable to unsecured creditors 155,770.06 -
Unsecured non-praferental ¢laims (excluding any shortfall to fioating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Creditors 23,878 81
Employees 145,904 80
HMRC - PAYE/NIC a3219
HMRC VAT 41,866 18
Connected Party - Blyth Farms Ltd 523,609 91
706,191.98
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall In respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003) (550,421,93)
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards creditors {550,421 83)
lssued and called up capital
COrdinary Shareholders 283,179 00
Ordinary B Shareholders T7,21900
Share Premivm 162,533 00
512,931 00
Estimated total deficlency/surplus as regards members {1,063,352.93)
X X
Signature %‘ﬁ% pate_ 20— & -3




6Z €1 €102 15nGny 62 $0 ZLOZ J9A DS SdI zjo | abed
aimeubig

GZ 26¢ SH6 £37 181592187 ‘pleas|nog UojseuMny | sEuieon 43| LoD
61 288 35k ZINg xessng jsa ‘Bulypopy ‘peoy uojbunieg ‘ssnoH afipug uojbuiung SWo|SNY g snuaaay [WH ool
000 ONE 223Q Aqieq ‘voisearg '9s0|0 AGUBNoIAA ¢ §3W(OH SIW pue JN Z0HD
81 906'LL avl 27 'joodiaar] 192N sawer ‘asnoH ueifiay ‘Jiun ASUSAOSU| [EUOlEN SWIoJSN7) %§ anuanay WH LOHD
000 HEE LON "wieyBupon 1e8ns uopbununy s1aystuing ay) ||lamadop Q0HD
06 06'SrL painosasun - seakojdwsg 203on
00 000'0L NS@ Far ‘Aasier JalaH 1S 19a4S anciBlIH 0} *9snoH aacibiH pajiwi] SJUSUNSBAY| aqeMUT L0499
000 Spue|s| jsuueyd ‘NSS paAr ‘Aesier ‘gLl Xog Od pajwn) SIUBLIIEBAU| agemul 0030
(9g 8L1L) IHa z0ao
0co THA L0ad
000 ZSP LZ30 'AqiaQ ‘peoy playsue 'aquad Jaxied ayL pajwnrn SPJEYIIY-UOSPIARQ 0042
000 NAZ 138 ‘uopuoT 'saley] peys zz (swenuoy) doys ueuog syl 2002
000 Zav yLND 'xe883 ‘poomualg lem Weyieyo pajwi {3} uoued 90909
coo Zar PLIND 'Xx9553 ‘poomjudig AR weyleyd pajiwi {3n} uouey 5002
8l Z62 B80S 91710 ‘eiysesue 'pecy PESY|IEM “HE Sssuisng Auagenig ‘g Jupn Jayieat LN 189D #0020
(Z9 0) 302 013 'uopuoT ‘utiia 'peoy spucwis 'AEIST [BLISNPY| WAL ‘L yun PaliLLI X8}-JaA0D) €000
62 91 NAD 6ZX0 uoxQ ‘feunpp ‘peod abuey ‘Juiod yioman ‘g un papWI sjusuadwio) YOm0 zZ009
S 69¢'L NINZ $23Q 'Aqueq ‘uoiBuiuoq spsed ‘peoy uoneis pajw] 09 B YAig sepeyd 102D

XA

ano 863N suAL uodn apseamaN ‘uocluaqhuon 'aoiyo |BNUAD T90L WOoY 'Uoiaas Aouaajosy| fouaby suannquiucy 0009
000 (£, 9U0 YIIym) UBOT suojaaq +04D
16 B0S'e2S Vi /37 ‘9dysimsade ‘'uojBuissniyy ‘aue Neokuag ‘wied [ Jaxung p17 sued yAg €080
0z e6L Y2 LZIND 'X8ss3 'ASIION 18219 ‘0z SUlAiS 1SN ANUAAY 09T JaA93g UCO 01D sSeg ysuug 2089
000 rgl ZoN 'WeybupoN 'peoy MOopesy spses ‘asnoH A2iqmop d7 Uosqoder aumoig 108D
000 HHL LHO 'Weying 'moy aauspiaold ‘31 wewng ‘A juswiedag dd 14 0080
000 DAL 0LON 'weybumop ‘unjel Buo 199AS (2deyd | un palil] Si8UB)SES |(BMIY £0v0
00 000'¢ S|end2Yy 20vD
000 A9 LLON "weybunioN ‘uoibuippny 12ans uby s2 Buipuap uapy LOVD
000 386 ZIH3 'ubnquipa “ped ybinquipg uobay 0oV
¥6 b ¥NZ v23Q ‘Aqiag 'uoiBuluog apsed ‘sjebpuog $0) pajiwi YN Z1S 005D
3 853.ppy aweN )]
sio}ipain Auedwon - g

peywin] (2INjiuing) ewiod Wy
Bulmonssey uoual WSYH




62 £1 €102 1snBny 67

§02102 1A 7DS Sdi

2oz abeg

aineubis

66°161°90. Buyeyoy saujug gt
00 921 300 YEON ‘anysuoour ‘piojesis ‘ybnologqbuing 19248 sUIA L2 pajiwr sbuld payun 0oNnd
000 AVZ SN ‘Uiooun 1se3 peym pojherg G1-14 'sbunjeiy syl JooigisE  papwi {ujoour) uospleyory pue uosdwoy| 0012
L. 6EL Aipung S0S0
00 2.8 V1. 0208 '‘2NysHI0A 153 ‘AajuBiay sean ‘s|iyssorD 'peoy (e uoiield 65 papwn (4n) sonsibot ONS ¥0S0
09 0¢E 290 2287 'spaa ‘Aspop yed ssauisng ASMOH 'gL-GL wun 1ang ks €080
VNIND
¥6 gve'e ' usyzuays “youisig map uesBuld ‘umo] zBuay ‘abejia uixniy ‘peoy nixBuenys g5 oN pajwi Jayjea sauelbhlod uazuays FAILS)
00 v8 voL 0LON 'weybumon 'uoie3 buo ‘peoy wied spjai4 ‘enuasy ucldy ‘g wun W] %009 d Vi1 20ssy aidaals L0SD
000 46 EAD ‘Ajuanod '0LES X08 Od PAUWIT JRIBAA JURJL UIBABS 00SD
H19

20 gpe 837 '91Iys13)590157 'auoisjaUp, ‘peoy abpuquies 'aleisT aptuAA ‘9s %ooig ¢ pue ¢ sheg speaJy ) Bumes awug o 2049
00 SS¢ VA8 £31 ‘Joisa0ia ‘Agsieay ‘18als yooig g 'sautyoely Buimas |eusnpu) anen Aey LOYD
000 ¥ Z1 37 '8dysielsana ‘wonp 'peoy ybnologybno g/ ‘9snoH pooMISap BIUNODOY PaISUEYD SIBUHE ¥ |[@BMOUAA HM3QoY 0049
G0 801 gHO 237 ‘191530187 ‘gL Xod Od 19aNg WeypaN #51-¢5l SuLely  d z0d0
000 MAP LNS ‘uoBug 'aoe|d Jebiejery ‘asnoH Jaidep ‘wes] uoddng Jawaoisns Jojeinbay suoisuad syl L0dD
000 Y89 0Y7 ‘A3iing ‘uophos)) ‘pROY SqUICOSIPPY /1 '‘asnoH sAjouy pund uoidsiold ucisuad 00dD
0z 8l Zay FLND 'x9ss3 'poomiuarg ‘Aep WeYleYD ‘9snol 30 papwin MA 830 0000
00 99¢ SMg £937 '101Sa2197 ‘@IAjee] HoDISq| 'pROY SWINogla DY Sd8Ig HIN 00WD
{€992L'2) uoibuixa 0019
000 vav 230 ‘enysigiaq ‘uojsany| 'a1els] [euisnpu) (IIH Auent ‘Aepn LISy Buibexyoed gy 00MD
000 14€ z23a ‘Aqiaq "“Nied [easnpu AemsBuiy ‘8son) yed Aemsbury dnoigy sjebuoy 2010
3 ssaIppy JweN Aoy

s40}Ipal) Auedwon - g

paywi] (asnuing) ewiod Yy
Buunonnsay uoua) NSH




1 L1 gz Anr g0

0102 A0S 8dl

Lo | ebed

eunjeubig
A

095°20Z'L Bupjjeio ) sapug )
086'402°2 9BE'WPS'L vIS'€99%C ¢ NNZ $230 ‘anysiqiag 'Agieq ‘uoibuuuog epses ‘peoy uonels psjiw] (sbujpjop) suvod My QOvH
fejol Jounno Mo JLIF | ) ssaIppy auien Koy

siepjoyeseys - 5
PeyW (82njiuind) BWio4 By
Bupumongsay uous)l WY




L a)ep Joday 91 S€ Zi EL0Z/LE/L0BIRQ PRjULg

62 glZ £36LE'LL 95 2§

Ot 961 0L SI0JIP81T painJag
00 081 060 3y jo uonuajRy
00 941 8r el SYSE] paje|ay askoldw3

2nso|n
sjesodold
sioypal) o) Buipoday

vﬁﬂm.m»o%mho.mso
T T I R e A

St LLZ 1962222 £1 501 oy 8s oF 1t 000 £e Sl

£4 892 09 09¢ 000 oo 0L ¢ uoelusWINOT AoINiels
- TAWAN 01 Gl 166 oz¥ 0c 0 ££ 0 [eueja1098 g Buny
LE 061 g1 €2 902t oL i} 000 000 (uonensiiwpy) Bunaiyse)
s 091 0L 61 oL 8L 0oL 00 0 000 {lesausn) swaydg uoisuad
12 yez 06 L or 0 051 oo 000 Bunrrg
00 091 oLg 019 000 ] 000 uoljejuawnoog usunuicddy
00 081 009 oy 00z 000 000 Wauuioddy 1sod xe |
20 652 LL81 258 oLe 000 oLL mainay / ASojeng

9l €82 0c €1 000 058 000 08 ¥ UONBASILILIDY |Biaud

el
HIDENE PR O BN

€1L02/0L/1€ 01 £102/90/L 1

;ﬂ,i.—\a ﬁ..ﬁ. .MH mVMJawm jddy 3sodjuonensiuiwpy dion

P11 (adnyiuing) ewsod Hy 928259
pajelaqg 6d1S




Z ajep Moday 8L GE-Z) ELOT/LL/LOBIEQ POjULY

00 81006 09 10'02 00 v6£'9t ooo 05 286°Z¢ abieyn abieys
¥E 08¢ v6 ZEL 06 £91 0o o0 05 £8 SinoH
59 0zZ 05 099'7Z 0L 20l 0L €2 0¢ LL 000 0es

5 0.LT 05 BET'PT 09 68 06 Sl 0z Zv 000

00 S6€ 0ol 0o o 000 000 |BJouss) Jassy 14
00022 0G0 oo o 050 000 sjusLujejsu| Jojgaeq
Zecoee 0gze oce 0¢ 61 000 {pafieysun) uonesieay 1qaq dooq
9l 18l v e gce oro ooa puog feouBInsy)
9 10€ 08 Gl 06 € 0Z¢ 0o o ssauisng Jo ajeg
00 08} 0.0 0lL0 000 ooo pioyaseaT g poyssid X4

(pabieysun) |eJauac) 1985y
. ¥ty
Rl s)oSsEfi ol o eS| BaY

P SLe 05 £18'6 GE 0F 8’8 00s [\[} 05 8L

P GLE GE 0E 000 suonebisaau|

e N1 O] ]
SIENERY SpIEle) *1hLe; pUEH e SISEY 3 UBCEULG) T et




